JANUARY 22, 1996

GRANT EGLEY, Secretary 11221 S BALDY MT RD LAVA HOT SPRINGS ID 83246

WATER DISTRICT # 29 STREAM: PORTNEUF RIVER

Dear Mr. Egley:

Enclosed herewith is a copy of the Watermaster's Annual Report for the past season and the Proposed Budget.

The same has been prepared by the watermaster and approved by this Department in conformity with Sections 42-610, 42-614 and 42-615, Idaho Code.

Also enclosed are the adopted budget forms, Petition for Watermaster Services, Oath of Office and necessary documents for your annual meeting.

During the 1993 legislative session, the legislature enacted a new law which amends Section 42-619(9), Idaho Code and removes the independent financial audit requirement for most state water districts. The new law, referenced by Section 67-450B, Idaho Code (copy enclosed) identifies minimum audit requirements for all local government entities. Under the new statute, the governing body of any local government entity (i.e.; water district) whose annual budget does not exceed fifty thousand dollars (\$50,000) has no minimum audit requirements under this section. This means that any district which handles its own money and whose budget is fifty thousand dollars (\$50,000) or less does not have to have an independent public account firm conduct a financial audit every few years as previously required by Section 42-619(9).

Please note that only the statutory requirement regarding the independent financial audit has been changed. Districts handling their own fund (i.e.; districts who collect and/or disburse their own funds) must still submit their own statement of the water district's financial affairs at the end of each fiscal year. As recommended in the Department's February 16, 1993 letter and the 1993 Watermaster Handbook, a copy of the financial statement may be submitted either with the annual water masters report or with the

Water districts are also reminded that all paid water district staff may be subject to state and federal withholding taxes. These tax requirements will vary depending on salaries and total income of each watermaster or employee. In many water districts, particularly smaller districts with part-time staff, payment of these withholding taxes may be the responsibility of the watermaster or each employee. Districts may wish to contact the State Tax Commission or the Internal Revenue Service for information about state and federal withholding taxes.

Sincerely,

Harold W Jones Water Rights Supervisor

HWJ:sc

Enclosures

(This report must be made in Triplicate and forwarded to the Department of Water Resources Boise, Idaho, for Approval.)

WATERMASTER'S REPORT

PG 1

SEPTEMBER 15 ______, 19<u>_</u>96__ To _ From JUNE 1 Water District No. 29 Name of Watermaster ARLIN G. OLSON P. O. Address P. O. BOX 644; LAVA HOT SPRINGS, ID 83246 AFFIDAVIT OF WATERMASTER STATE OF IDAHO. BANNOCK COUNTY OF __ ARLIN G. OLSON ____, being first duly sworn, deposes and says that he is (Deputy) Watermaster on Portneuf River Exek in District 29, having been lawfully appointed by the Director. Department of Water Resources and that the volumes of water, as stated in this report, prorated by him to the several users, are correct; that the sum of \$_____ is justly due as stated. (Deputy) Watermaster District No. 29 Subscribed and sworn to before me, this 13 day of DECEMBER My Commission expires FEB 28, 1999 Boise, Idaho, ______, 19_____ I HEREBY CERTIFY, That_ was lawfully appointed by me (Deputy) Watermaster of District No._____, and that his bill for services rendered prorated to the several users, as herein sworn to, is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, correct. Director, Department of Water Resourges

	WATER	DESCRIPTION OF LAND			
OWNER OR DITCH	RIGHT IDENT. NO.	Subdivision	Sec.	Twp.	Rge.
Allen, Jeff	54	McCammon, Id 83250			· ·
Alley, Iris	117pt	Bancroft, Id 83217			
Andrus, Jim	60-78-81- 83-84-90	Lava Hot Springs, Id 83246			
Andrus, Ken	139-140	Lava Hot Springs, Id 83246			
Archer, Frank	89	Bancroft, Id 83217			
Archibald, Tom	128	Lava Hot Springs, Id 83246			
Avaneffian, Albert	64-68-76- 70-71	Bancroft, Id 83217		ļ	
Avery, Gordon L.	56	McCammon, Id 83250			· · · ·
Avery, Leland	124-119	Lava Hot Springs, Id 83246			-
Baker, Rex L.	125	Lava Hot Springs, Id 83246			
Banks, Erma	1-4-5-6- 7-9	Bancroft, Id 83217			
Bollinger, Dean H.	52pt	McCammon, Id 83250			
Burgess, Joseph C.	55	McCammon, Id 83250			-
Caldwell, Darwin	78-79	Bancroft, Id 83217	-		
Cammack, Reed	48–49	McCammon, Id 83250			
Casperson, Brett	129-130	Lava Hot Springs, Id 83246	1		
Chesterfield Canal Co.	59	c/o Joe Holbrook 21N4E, Soda Springs, Id 83276			
Christensen, Allen	142-144-148- 160	Lava Hot Springs, Id 83246	+		
Christiansen, Ellis	33	Lava Hot Springs, Id 83246			
City of Lava		Lava Hot Springs, Id 83246	-		-
City of McCammon	146-147-148- 160	McCammon, Id 83250	-	ļ	-
Crump, Myle	60	Bancroft, Id 83217		,	
Davids, Florence	62	Bancroft, Id 83217	-		
Dempsey Irrigation Co.	27-133	Lava Hot Springs, Id 83246			
Dempsey-Topaz Irrigating Co.	127-133	Lava Hot Springs, Id 83246			
Egley, Grant H.	106pt	Lava Hot Springs, Id 83246			
Fagnant & Olson	136	P.O. Box 644 Lava Hot Springs, Id 83246	ļ		-
Fish Creek Irrigation Co.	112	c/o Earl Smith Lava Hot Springs, Id 83246			
Frank, Norman	2	835W100So Blackfoot, Id 83221	<u> </u>		
Hall, Max W.	154-151-153	Lava Hot Springs, Id 83246	1	-	
Hanley, Jean	24-31-36-75 61-3-71-13-	1234W Copper St. Butte, Mt	-		
H e nsen, K.V.	63	Bancroft, Id 83217			-
Harris, Jeffrey F.	50	McCammon, Id 83250		ļ	
Harris, Duwayne	114pt	McCammon, Id 83250			
Hatch, Paul Jr.	20-61-87-89	Bancroft, Id 83217			ļ
Hatch, Wayne	81-82	Bancroft, Id 83217	<u> </u>		<u> </u>

Total in 24-hour	Total Cost		Adopte Budget	d	Credi	its	Debi	ts	G . D . 21 H . G . D . 6	
Sec. Feet	S	cts.	\$	cts.	S	cts.	s	cts.	Cost Per 24-Hr. Sec. Ft. \$	
9	20	00	4	95			15	05	Total No. Days of Watermaster	
16	20			79				21	days at \$ per day	\$
149		61	81	89	10	28			Total No. Days of Asst. Watermaster	
76	36	53	41	クケ		24			days at \$ per day	\$
0	20	00	-0				20	00	Other expenses charged pro rata	\$
133	63	92	73	10	9	18			TOTAL COST	\$
72	34	60	39	57	4	97			Total No. 24-Hour Sec. Feet. Delivered	
0	20	00	-0				20	00	Cost per 24-Hour Sec. Feet. Delivered	\$
57	27	39	31	33	3	94				
24	20	00	/3	19			6	81		·
92	44	22	50	56	6	34	_			
29	20	00	15	94			4	06		
27	20	00	14	84			5	16		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
136	65	36	74	75	9	39				
98	47	10	53	86	6	76				
0	20	00	-0		_		20	00		
305	146	59	167	63	21	0.4				
9	20	00	4	95			15	05		
10	20	00	5	50			14	50		
64	30	76	35	17	4	41				
61	29	32	33	53	4	2/				
0	20	00	-0	-			20	00		
76	36		41	77	5	24				
547	262	89	300	63	37	74				
631	303	26	346	80	43.					
46	22	11	25			17				
27		00	14	,			5	16	:	
333	160	04	183	02	22	98				
0	20		-0	-			20	00		
49	23	ļ		93	3	38				
0			-0	-			20	00		
551			300	- 1		0]				
25	20	l li		74			:6			, et
10	20			50			14			
214	102			61			14			
5	20	00	2	75			12	25		

Ex-Officio Recorder. By	this day of, A.D. 19	I hereby certify that this instrument was filed for record at the request of	Dated, 19	County, Idaho,	From, 19, 19	Watermaster's Report

STATE OF IDAHO,	
COUNTY OF	
We, the Board of County Commissioners	ofCounty,
State of Idaho, have examined and approved	the bill of \$, payable to
	, Watermaster for District No, for
services rendered during 19, and have payable out of the funds of said Water Distric	ordered a warrant drawn in favor of said Watermaster, at on deposit with the County Treasurer.
ATTEST:	Chairman of Board.
,	Clerk.

(This report must be made in Triplicate and forwarded to the Department of Water Resources Boise, Idaho, for Approval.)

WATERMASTER'S REPORT

		PG 2			
From JUNE 1	, 1	96 To	SEPTEMBER 1	5	. 1996
Water District No2	9			•	
Name of Watermaster _	ARLIN G. OLSON	ſ			
P. O. Address			SPRINGS ID 8	3246	
1. O. Address				32 10	
	AFFIDAV	IT OF WATE	ERMASTER		
STATE OF ID	АНО.				
COUNTY OFBANNOCK	} ss.				
ARLIN G.			, being first	duly awarn de	and save
			_		•
that he is (Deputy) Wate	rmaster on Tolkhear	KIVEI	_ Creek in District		_, having been
lawfully appointed by th	e Director. Departme	nt of Water R	esources		
and that the volumes o	f water, as stated in	this report, pr	orated by him to	the several use	rs, are correct;
that the sum of \$	is justly due	as stated.			
		(Il Dist	4. (OQ	1
,			vou y		79
			Deputy) Watermas	ter District No.	. 2/
Subscribed and swo	rn to before me, this	/3 ⁻ day of	JECEMIJE	<u> </u>	, 19
		\succ	olull	Je Mar	iller .
HIMP D. BERGEN			140	rury rubuc.	
D. BERGEN	OP THE STATE OF TH	My	Commission expire	es <u>FEB 28</u>	1,1999
PUBLIC					
THE CE IV WITH					, 19
I HEREBY CERTII	FY, That	 			
was lawfully appointed b	y me (Deputy) Water	master of Dist	rict No	, a	nd that his bill
for services rendered pr	orated to the several	users, as her	ein sworn to, is, t	to the best of	my knowledge
and belief, correct.	•				
,			Director, Depart	ment of Water Re	esources -
		and the second second		000	7 //
		Ву	Land	XX Ca	1/2

	WATER	DESCRIPTION OF LAND)		
OWNER OR DITCH	RIGHT IDENT. NO.	Subdivision	Sec.	Twp.	Rge.
Hatch, Wilder	94	Bancroft, Id 83217			
Holsten, Roxie	97	Bancroft, Id 83217			
Hull, Roland E.	99-103	Inkom, Id 83245			
Irick, J. B.	32	Lava Hot Springs, Id 83246			
Johnson, Roger	43-44-45	McCammon, Id 83250			
Jorgensen, Earl	34	Bancroft, id 83217			
Kevan, Barbara	26-32	3462No 2500E Twin Falls, Id 83301			
King Creek Grazing Co.	47 - 59 - 60 - 61 63 - 64 - 66	c/o Steve Hebdon Bancroft, Id 83217			
Koester Farms, Inc.	105-106	Downey, Id 83234			
Larsen, Maude	53pt	McCammon, Id 83250			
Lava Irrigation Co.	36-37	c/o Shane Irick Lava Hot Springs, Id 83246			
Marley, John	114pt	Arimo, Id 83214			
Maybe, Dona Rae	98	Bancroft, Id 83217			
McCammon Ditch Co.	46	McCammon, Id 83250		·	
O'Shaughnessy, Tim	52pt	McCammon, Id 83250			
Parker, Stephen	47	McCammon, Id 83250			
Perkins, Glen	113-119	Lava Hot Springs, Id 83246			
Perkins, Rondo	61-29-21-17- 14-5-78-12	Bancroft, Id 83217			
Perkins, Wayne	76pt	Bancroft, Id 83217			-
Petrum, Ray	113	Lava Hot Springs, Id 83246		-	ļ
Phillips, Carl	22	2883W 1400So Aberdeen, Id 83210	-		ļ
Portneuf Irrigation Co.	40	Arimo, Id 83214			
Portneuf-Marsh Valley Canal	Co. 41-42	c/o John Brady Downey, Id 83234		<u> </u>	
Potter, Fawn	11	Lava Hot Springs, Id 83246			
Priestly, Mrs. Rose	114	435 So 7th			
	67-76-70-17	II.			
Redford, Ross	33-71	Bancroft, Id 83217			
Rindlesbaker, Fred	6lpt	Bancroft, Id 83217 2699W 200So			
Roberts, Mrs. Wallace	43	Aberdeen, Id 83210	-		
Rowsell, Calvin	120pt	Lava Hot Springs, Id 83246	-	-	
Rowsell, Farrell	137	Lava Hot Springs, Id 83246			-
Rush, Evelee Hill	114-115	Lava Hot Springs, Id 83246	-	-	
Smith, Alan	95	Bancroft, Id 83217	-	-	-
Smith, Dean	17pt-21-89	Bancroft, Id 83217	-		
Smith, Delmo	93	Bancroft, Id 83217	-		
Smith, Earl	135	Lava Hot Springs, Id 83246			-
Symons, Lynden	23-28	Lava Hot Springs, Id 83246			

	T	=:	1		ır		<u> </u>	=		
Total in 24-hour	Total Cost	1	Adopte Budget	d !	Credi	ts	Debi	ts	Cost Per 24-Hr. Sec. Ft. \$	
Sec. Feet	S	cts.	S	ets.	\$	ets.	\$	cts.		
5	20	00	2	75			17	25	Total No. Days of Watermaster	
34	20	00	18	69			/	3/	days at \$ per day	\$
45	21	63	24	73	3	10			Total No. Days of Asst. Watermaster	
10	20	00	5	50			14.	50	days at \$ per day	\$
46	22	//	25	28	3	17			Other expenses charged pro rata	\$
5	20	00	2	75			17.	25	TOTAL COST	\$
0	20	00	-0				20	00	Total No. 24-Hour Sec. Feet. Delivered	
526	252	80	289	09	36	29			Cost per 24-Hour Sec. Feet. Delivered	\$
141	67	27	77	49	9	12				
38	20	00	20	88		88				
517	248	48	284	14	35	66				
0	20	00	-0	-			20	00		
38	20	00	20	88		98				
4880	2345	38	2682	05	336	67				
15	20	00	8	24			//	76		
13	20	T	7	14			12	86		
21	20]]	ļ.	54			8	46		
294	141			58	20	28				
0	20	00	-0	_		-	20	00		
10	20	ł I	l i				14.			
15	20			'		-	[]	76		
i i	i)	1 1	2794	l i		! I				
8435					581	93				
16	20		8	79			//:	· I		
0	20						20	00		
267	li .		146		! !	1			!	
62	29				!	28				
5	20	1 - 1					17			
10	30	İ					14	1		i
0	30			2-1			20			
16	20 0		8				//			
7	20	1 1	3				_/6	15		
89	42		48	'		14				
61	29				4	2/	1,1			
10	20		5.				14			
\cup	30	00	-0		<u> </u>		20	VV		

	By	Ex-Officio Recorder.	this day of	filed for record at the request of	I hereby certify that this instrument was	STATE OF IDAHO, $\left.\begin{array}{c} \text{SS.} \\ \text{COUNTY OF} \end{array}\right\} \text{ss.}$	Dated, 19	County, Idaho,			To, 19,	From, 19 _	Watermaster's Report	Form No. 32
--	----	----------------------	-------------	------------------------------------	---	--	-----------	----------------	--	--	---------	------------	----------------------	-------------

·

STATE OF IDAHO,	ss.	
COUNTY OF		
We, the Board of County Commiss	sioners of	County,
State of Idaho, have examined and appr	roved the bill of \$, payable to
	, Watermaster for D	District No, for
ervices rendered during 19, an	d have ordered a warrant drawn	in favor of said Watermaster,
payable out of the funds of said Water	District on deposit with the Cour	nty Treasurer.
ATTEST:		Chairman of Board.
		· ·
		Člerk.

(This report must be made in Triplicate and forwarded to the Department of Water Resources Boise, Idaho, for Approval.)

WATERMASTER'S REPORT

PG. 3

FromJUNE :	L '	, 19 <mark>96</mark> To	SEPTEMBER 15	. 19
				
W	29		-	•
Water District No		.T		
	aster ARLIN G. OLSO		200 TD 00016	
P. O. Address	P. O. BOX 644	; LAVA HOT SPRII	NGS, ID 83246	
	AFFID	AVIT OF WATERM	ASTER .	
STATI	E OF IDAHO.	SS.		
COUNTY OF	BANNOCK	55.		
	ARLIN G. OLSON		, being first duly sworn	, deposes and says
that he is (Deputy) Watermaster on Portn	euf River xx	eek in District 29	, having been
lawfully appointe	d by the Director, Departs	ment of Water Resou	irces	
and that the volu	ames of water, as stated i	n this report, prorat	ed by him to the several	users, are correct;
that the sum of §	is justly d	ue as stated.		
			1	
		(in	lin S. C	Usan
		(Den	uty) Watermaster District	No 2.9
Subscribed a	nd sworn to before me, th	129 8	\mathcal{D}	
SUBSCITION A SUBSCITION OF A PUBLIC	in a work to obtole me, th		Wel Dorga	
MANNE D. BER	Mining.	700	Notary Public.	
(SEAL)		My Con	nmission expires FEB	28,1999
RO T	RF			,
PUBLIC				i
COF	WHATE THE PARTY OF	Boise, Idaho,	·	, 19
	ERTIFY, That			
	inted hv me (Denuty) Wa	termaster of District	No	and that his bill
for service				ledge
and belief	NOTE: Cost per 24-given to the waterm		is based on figures retary. After all	
	reports were comple	ted, it was disc		 .
÷	This error came abo	ut due to the fa	ect that a portion of s year's carry-over.	<u></u> _
	If this is a proble let me know.	m that needs to	be corrected, please	
	LOU MO KHOW,			i

Arlin G. Olson, Watermaster

	WATER	DESCRIPTION OF LAND			
OWNER OR DITCH	RIGHT IDENT. NO.	Subdivision	Sec.	Twp.	Rge.
m 1 W V	101	Bancroft, Id 83217			
Taylor, Mrs. Kenneth Thunder Canyon Golf Course		c/o Dick Andreason ava Hot Springs, Id 83:46			
Tillotson, Kit		Lava Hot Springs, Id 83246			
Tillotson, Ron	122-126-131	III			
Toponce Canal Co.	85	Bancroft, Id 83217	ļ	<u> </u>	
Treasure, Jean	6lpt	Bancroft, Id 83217			
Union Pacific RR Co.	56	P.O. Box 2500 Broomfield, Co			
Wilde, Reo D.	53	McCammon, Id 83250	-	-	
Willmore, Mrs. Carol	150	Lava Hot Springs, Id 83246		-	
White, Reed	137pt	Lava Hot Springs, Id 83246		-	
Wilson, Jesse	121pt	Lava Hot Springs, Id 83246		ļ. <u> </u>	
				**	-
				-	
				-	
			 		
		-	+		
				-	
			-	-	
				-	
			 	-	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					
			, p.e.S.	. 5. 5	
					<u> </u>

(-	-								
Total in 24-hour Sec. Feet	Total Cost	Γ	Adopted Budget	J	Credi	ts	Debi	s	Cost Per 24-Hr. Sec. Ft. \$. 48.00	61
Sec. Peer	S	cts.	\$	cts.	S	ets.	\$	cts.		
0	20	00	-0	-			20	00	Total No. Days of Watermaster	
100	48	06	54	96	6	90		——— <u>—</u>	/07days at \$ /0486 per day	\$/1,22000
H2	20	19		08		89			Total No. Days of Asst. Watermaster	
7/	34	12	39	02	4	90			days at \$ per day	\$
208	• • •	97	114	<i>3</i> 2	14	35			Other expenses charged pro rata	\$ 92222
56		91	30	78	3				TOTAL COST	\$214222
12	34			57	4	97			Total No. 24-Hour Sec. Feet. Delivered	25,264
22	20			09			7	91	Cost per 24-Hour Sec. Feet. Delivered	\$.48061
49	23	1	26	93	3	<u>3</u> 8				
0	20	7	-0				20	00		
48	23	—-i			3					
25,264	12,770	97	13,885	//	1,711.	53	597	39		
	-									
								-		· ·
				ŀ						
										<u> </u>
		İ								
					_					
					_					· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
									· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
	·			!	:			!		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·

	Ву	A.D. 19	this_	filed fo	I h	COUN	Dated		To	From		
		9		filed for record at the request of	I hereby certify	COUNTY OF					Watermaster's Report	
		•	day of	1 at the		Y OF DAHO,			ſ		rmas	Form
	B	3	of	request	that this instrument was	АНО,			- OF -		ter's	Form No. 32
	Ex-Officio Kecoraer.			of	is instı			_ Cou			Rep	
De	O Keco			-	ument	SS.	, 19_	County, Idaho,	, 19	., 19	ort	
Deputy.	raer.		ĵ		was			aho,				

STATE OF IDAHO, COUNTY OF		
,		
We, the Board of County Commissioners of	Co	unty,
State of Idaho, have examined and approved the bill of \$, payal	ble to
, Water	rmaster for District No.	_, for
	rrant drawn in favor of said Waterm	aster,
services rendered during 19, and have ordered a war		aster,
		aster,
services rendered during 19, and have ordered a war payable out of the funds of said Water District on deposit w		
services rendered during 19, and have ordered a war	with the County Treasurer.	